_ 'BOMA _

- 04/08/14
Supplement #1
COF Contract No. 2012-0161
Page lof3

Supplemental Rev 11-01-2011 Contract No. 7412
HAHPP-BE-2(89) ] 94002-2181-44

SUPPLEMENT TO UTILITY RELOCATION CONTRACT

THIS SUPPLEMENT #1 to Contract No. 7913 made and entered into by and between the
State of Tennessee acting through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called
“TDOT", and City of Frankiin (Water), hereinafter called the “Utility”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TDOT and the Utility entered into Contract No. 7913, dated the 10th day of
December, 2012, in which the parties agreed to certain matters concerning the relocation of
utilities on PIN No. 186263.01, 1-85, From Morth of SR-840 to North of SR-248 {Includes
SR-248 - Goose Creek Interchange), located in Williamson County, Tennessee.; and

WHEREAS, it is desired by the parties that the hereinafter mentioned changes be made in
said original contract;
NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration it is agreed by and between the parties as

follows:
To increase the contract estimate of cost by $251,746.84 to a total revised estimate of cost in

the amount of $809,158.61. This increase covers additional installation expenses caused by
revised estimates for design fees and construction cost., The Utility agrees that it will
adjust said facilities in accordance with the revised estimate of cost, dated 02/66/2014 and
the revised plans approved on N/A, if applicable, on file with TDOT and incorporated herein

by reference .

It is understood that the above are the only changes made in said contract.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have EXECUTED this agreement

UTILITY STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

City of Franklin (Water}

BY:

BY: i John C. Schroer

Commissioner

TITLE:
DATE:

DATE:

TE APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

"John H. Reinbold
General Counsel

Page 1 of 1



Supplement #1

A :
Vo )_(},) hit A COF Contract No, 2012-0161
y Page 2 of 3
Utility Relocation Estimate Projest No: 94002-2181-44
Surnmary of Project Cost County: Wiliamson
{Attach Utllity Petailed Worksheets) Date:  March 19, 2012
|

| for consideration of reimbursement on this profect.”

Cordact Name {1): Mark Hilty

E-mail: mark.hilly@franklinie.gov Phone: 615-751-3218 5

Contact Name {2}; Paul Holren Approval and

E-matk: paulhelzen@irankfntn.gov Phone: §15-791-3218 .

UtHity Name: City of Frankiin Conuuit Appr. Date: 11

Address: 405 5th Ave North Amauit Approved

City, State: Franklin TN Zip: 37084 W z2felH
Percent On Private: 4L Privata ROW - # Main PolesfLength facility: s WIN mimm IOGTLA .00
Parcent On Public: S B Fublic ROW - # Main Poles/Length facility: her 8 3°£ 13 Comract#: 7% |

Total Percentage: “Eb“g Total Number of poles/Length of facility: D [Essement Contract s 74 )

Is Utifity Chapter 86 Certifiea (Ubtained from Certification Sheet)? m
(M profestdoes not quatify for Chapter 86 Relmbursemant, thor “Percant on Privels™ will bo used to taiculale tota amount due to UHIy}

O NO COST / NO REIMBURSEMENT (STOP HERE. REMAINDER OF FORM IS NOT REQUIRED)
UTILITY REQUESTS [_'_] Chapter 86 Move Prior ] % pubic 1 Private Uity Relocation
REIMBURSEMENT: x| Chapter 86 MOVE IN {1 % Putiic/ Private MOVE IN State Contract
{Piease chack ONE) D Oiher [:] Utility Reptace.msnl Easement Reambursement

1 Consimcum {.abor {In House +'Contraet + Qvemead)mmmm o RelSrage

2} Preconstruction Engineering (i HouseyHConsultanti+{Overhead)Fom Py 6.1) RefWage:
g?cmswr.ﬂon Engineering (In Housa) + (Consullant) + (Overhead) mrom Py 6.4 et age. |,
#) Other Expanses (Transportation, Lodging, Meais, Printing, eic.) (Fom £y 5.9 R Ihge
5) Easement Acquisition Expenses fom Pg 6.1} Rel Page. [
8} Inspection (From Py 6.1} el ey o
({includes Belierment) _
B Materials & Shiiply: '

1) Sublotal Material to Install From Pg 5.1
2} Noie oniy:Malerial provided 15 Stale Condractor (Pg 57}

a-w TRy

[LBE'SalVate (Estmaled Vauas ony. Final bl Incude sohals Ivaneszalﬁe.&

1 1 Sublotal Material Recovered/Saivaged (from Pp 3.1 tel Py
1.2 Sublotal Non-Usabie {lunked fFomPyly) et Pﬂ,u 3 .
Totaf Matertal Recovered/Salvagedilunked $ -
- o o plochtespotemeny __ NetMaterlaiCost Totalg [§ ]
_....;&@ﬁ T AT : S e ' ]

qchggz_lq ancl Gnihhbing mazu fad Page:

2) Traffic Conlrol (From Pg 2.9 et Puge:

3) Eroslon Conirol FremPp 2.9 fre! Page

raffic and Erosion Control are not required If tillty chooses MOVE IN Contract)

h“rafal Cost: teo_rj'_nufgmou@;“ T

> Fy S

s o085 ei]

o

1) Bettorment - Labor Ins!allaﬂou & RemovaliFrom Page 3,1 & 5.1) ’ et Page: . . § 123,520.00
2} Befterment - Materlals ¢#from Page 5.1) RefPage $ -
: Total Befterment Total &
FitotalAmountDoe: . i i L
“Estimate exceeds $1.75M = N Chapter 85 Mova "Nori-Chapter 86
Estimate capped 78% = N In Move Prior
Utility Reimbursement $ 5558161
Amount Utility Owes {CHES exceeds 51,75M) $ .
Amound Utility Owes (CH86 exceads 75%) 3 -

Utility Deposit (if applicable}: | O

* Inspection cost for Private Is added afier the perceniage Is applied.
Yhe Utijity will reforence the paga numbor where desfgnated on the form when other Dadjil Cagt E*rpephﬂlcr‘fgcﬁa‘

Revision 19-11-2013 - _/ TOGT Uiy Form 207116
DATE /f/zwd v

BY, e
REG. UTILITIES OFFICE




Supplement #1
COF Contract No, 2012-0161
Page 3 of 3

Declaration of Scheduled Calendar Days

Project Number: 84002-2181-44 Date: March 18, 2012
Description: 185, FROM N. OR SR 840 TO N. OF SR 248 {(INCLUDES GOOSE CREEK INTERCHANGE)

County: WILLIAMSON

Utility: City of Frankfin
Address: 405 5th Ave North

Clty Franklin State: TN Zip: 37064
Phone Number: Fax Number:

‘Type of Facllities: Water [J Sewer 1 Gas O Telephone O Electric
O CATV [0 Fiberoptic [J Other

Required Period services cannot be interrupted: WATER INTERRUPTIONS - NO MORE THAN 8 HOURS

All estimated days should be expresses in "Calendar" days to complate installation, relocation or
adjustment of the utility facilitles on the above referenced project. The utility can as an option submit an
"On or Before” date all work will be completed. In accordance with provisions set forth in TCA 54-5-854,

Task Days to Complets Special Conditions
it:g: iaP’E)le Materiat (Including ordaring 30 See Note 1
lgﬁrgzzt::ﬁf:;g)e (including Bidding 80 See Note 2
Complete Relocation 135 See Notes 3 & 4
Totat Days To Complete 225

Special Conditions:

Note 1 - All mat's will require submittals to city for approval prior to release of material order by the contractor
Note 2 - assumes project is included and bid with state roadway contract -

Note 3 - schedule will be dicated by the road contractor and his approach to work

Note 4 - water tie-ins to occur at night or off peak times with 72 hour advance notice to city.

Signature of submitting Date Signature of subrnitting Date
LKitity Represeniative Stuts Reprasentative

D
APPROVE TDOT Utility Form 2011-16

Revisioin 11-11-2011
DATE 24&/_23;5——# Page 8.1

BY

REG. UTILITIES OFFICE




o rmEm#s

032614
ISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
March 13, 2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Jonathan Marston, Staff Engineer 3
SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Contract with S&W

Contracting Company, Inc. for the Columbia Avenue and Southeast Parkway
Traffic Signal Project (COF Contract No. 2013-0119)

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider Change Order No. 1 (Time Extension ONLY) to the Construction Contract with S&W Contracting
Company, Inc. for the Columbia Avenue and Southeast Parkway Traffic Signal Project (COF Contract No. 2013-
0119).

Background
The Construction Contract for the Columbia Avenue and Southeast Parkway Traffic Signal Project was awarded

by the BOMA, via Resolution 2013-62, to S&W Contracting Company, Inc. on September 24, 2013, for an
amount of $233,626.50, with an additional $20,000 toward project contingency funds, for a total project cost of
$253,626.50. The original, contractual project completion date was March 2, 2013,

This Change Order No. 1 is a request for additional time to complete construction. The contractor has
experienced a delay in the manufacture and delivery of the traffic signal poles and mast arms. Delays of this
nature are common and at no fault of the contractor. The contractor has requested the following extensions to the
contract time:

Original Contract Dates Proposed Contract Dates Net Change (days)
Substantial Completion March 2, 2014 May 2, 2014 +61
Ready for Final Payment N/A June 1, 2014 N/A

Financial Impact
Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Contract (COF Contract No. 2013-0119) with S&W Contracting
Company, Inc. is for a TIME EXTENSION ONLY. This change order represents NO net change in contract

cost.

Recommendation
Approval of Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract (COF Contract No. 2013-0119) with S&W

Contracting Company, Inc. for a time extension of 61 days to substantial completion and the establishment of a
date for final payment submittal. Contract dates will become May 2, 2014 for substantial completion and June 1,
2014 for the submittal of the final payment request. The total project cost remains at $253,626.50.




Request for Construction Change
Change Order No. 1

City of Franklin Contract No.  2013-0119
Engineering Office Project Columbia Avenue and Southeast Parkway
109 Third Avenue South Traffic Signal

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, We, S&W Contracting Company, Inc. entered into a contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on September
24, 2013, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore

below:

Reason for Change Order:
Negotiated Time Extension for Delays Due to Manufacture and Delivery of Traffic Signal Poles and Mast Arms.

Attachments (List documents supporting change):

See Exhibit A.

Item Description of Work Unit Estimate | Unit Amount
No. Quantity | Price

TOTAL

Page 1of2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: March 2, 2014
$233,626.50 + $20,000.00 (Contingency) - Ready for final payment: N/A
 Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No.Oto
| Orders to:
No.Oto ___: Substantial Completion: N/A
N/A Ready for final payment: N/A
Contract Price prior to this Change Qrder: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: March 2, 2014
$233,626.50 + $20,000.00 {Contingency) Ready for final payment: N/A
Net increase {decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
: - Substantial Completion: 61 Days
0 Ready for final payment: N/A
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: May 2, 2014
$233,626.50 + $20,000.00 {Contingency) Ready for final payment: June 1, 2014

Now, Therefore, We, S&W Contracting Company, Inc., hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement consisting of
the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby made a part of the
original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the
original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this supplemental
Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: By: _ By:
ENGINEER CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

Date: Date; Date:

ACCEPTED

By:

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date:

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:

Page 2 of 2



S & W CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS - TRAFFIC DIVISION
952 NEW SALEM RQAD

MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE 37129

PHONE (615) 893-2511  FAX {615) 895-2030

JOB # 54058
DATE:  2/2812024

Mr. Jonathan Marston, P.E.

Siaff Engineer 3

City of Frankiin, Engineering Dept.
109 3rd Avenue South, Suite 142
Franklin, Tennesses 37065

RE: Project No:  Columbia Ave @ Southeast Pkwy
Contract No: 2013-0119
Ref. No:  Traffic Signal
County:  Williamson

Dear Mr. Marston

Due to the delay of the mianufacture and delivery of the traffic signal poles and mast arm, we
would like to request at time extension. The delivery schedule that we received for the supplier
states that the poles will be shipping on 03/18/14. We would like to request a 60 day time
extension from the original final completion date of 03/03/2014, will make the new final
completion date 05/02/2014.

Very Truly Yours,
THitele rruold

Mitch Arnold

Praoject Manager, Traffic Division

Mobile (515) 207-3327

Ernall - marnold@sandweontracting.com




LS8 - Change Ovder 4

S & W CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC.,
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS - TRAFFIC DIVISION
952 NEW SALEM ROAD

MURFREESBOROQ, TENNESSEE 37128

PHONE {615) 893-2511  FAX {615) 885-2030

JOB # 54058
GATE:  2/26/2014

Mr. Jonathan Marston, P.E.

Staff Engineer 3

City of Franklin, Engineering Dept.
190 3rd Avenue South, Suite 142
Frankiin, Tennessee 37065

RE: Project No:  Columbia Ave @ Southeast Pkwy
Contract No:  20413-0149
Ref. No:  Traffic Signal
County: Williamson

Dear Mr. Marston

The purpose of this letter is to outline our proposed plan of operation and work schedule
for the above referenced project.

Our plan of operation is as follows:

No. 1 install construction signs, barracades, lights, etc., for traffic control as
directed by the pfans and/or Project Engineer. Begin: 112112014
No. 2 Perform the installation of the pollution control fems.

Begin: 1212014

No. 3 Coordinate relocation at the existing utiities - Electric, Cabte TV, Telephone,
Ete.,Begin: 1/21/2014

No. 4 Begin installation of poles, footing, and trenching
Begin: 121/2014

No.5 Begin installation of poles - lights.
Begin: 313172014

No. 6 Perform finat job cleanup, punch list items.
Begin: 413012014

Very Truly Yours,
THiteh rtnanotd

Mitch Amold

Project Manager, Traffic Division

Mobile (615) 207-3327

Email - marnold@sandwcontracting.com




HISTORIC i TNy
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEER
March 13, 2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Engineer II
SUBJECT: Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) Supplement #1 to TDOT

Contract No. 7913 (COF Contract #2012-0161)Water Relocation Contract
165 Widening/Goose Creek Interchange

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide information to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen

(BOMA) for the consideration of Supplement #1 to the existing contract with TDOT (TDOT Contract
No. 7913 / COF Contract No. 2012-0161) for the relocation of the water lines as required for the 165
Widening/Goose Creek Interchange Project.

Background
The original contract was approved by BOMA at the October 23, 2012 meeting. Due to various

revisions made by TDOT, the plans have been updated to reflect these changes. This has, in turn,
caused the construction cost and engineering fee to increase. TDOT has provided the City with their
standard contract supplement for the required relocation.

Financial Impact
No Financial Impact. The contract supplement will increase the reimbursement amount the City will be
cligible for associated with water line relocation for the I-65 and Goose Creek Interchange Project.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the contract referenced above.




